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5 Ordinary Business
5.1 T200713 PA - Development Of The Land For A Habitable Outbuilding And Development Of The Land For A Non-Habitable Outbuilding (Carport) At 21 Ford Rd, Emerald

5.1 T200713 PA - Development of the Land for a 
Habitable Outbuilding and Development of the Land for 
a Non-Habitable Outbuilding (Carport) at 21 Ford Rd, 
Emerald

Responsible GM: Lili Rosic
Author: Stephanie Preece

Recommendation(s)
That Council refuse to grant Planning Permit T200713 for the development of the land for a 
habitable outbuilding and non-habitable outbuilding (carport) at PC362011, 21 Ford Road, 
Emerald VIC on the following grounds: 

1. The application does not comply with relevant State and Local planning policies in 
relation to the protection and preservation of agricultural land.

2. The application does not comply with relevant State and Local planning policies in 
relation to the maintenance and enhancement of the landscape.

3. The application does not comply with the environmental objectives of the Significant 
Landscape Overlay – Schedule 1.

4. The application does not comply with the environmental objectives of the 
Environmental Significance Overlay – Schedule 1.

5. The application does not comply with the relevant considerations of Clause 65 
Decision Guidelines, including the purpose of the zones and overlays and the orderly 
planning of the area.

Attachments
1. Locality Map [5.1.1 - 1 page]
2. Plans and Documents [5.1.2 - 31 pages]
3. CONFIDENTIAL - Copy of Objections - Circulated to Councillors only [5.1.3 - 13 pages]

Executive Summary

Application no.: T200713

Applicant: Alex Alonaritis
Adex Design and Drafting

Land: PC362011, 21 Ford Road, Emerald

Proposal:
Development of the land for a habitable outbuilding 
and development of the land for a non-habitable 
outbuilding (Carport).

Planning controls:

Green Wedge Zone – Schedule 2
Significant Landscape Overlay – Schedule 1
Environmental Significance Overlay – Schedule 1
Bushfire Management Overlay
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Notification & objections:

The application has been advertised pursuant to 
Section 52 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987, 
by sending notices to the owners and occupiers of 
adjoining land.

Six (6) objections to the application were received.

Key planning considerations:

Whether the extension of the residential use of the land 
is appropriate in the context of agricultural land
Visual impact to the rural character of the area
Visual impact to the Puffin Billy Scenic Railway corridor

Recommendation: Refusal

Background
An application for a ‘habitable outbuilding’ was received by Council on 4 November 2020. The 
application was subsequently amended in response to concerns raised by Council. The 
location of the outbuilding was changed, and an amendment was received by Council on 3 
August 2021.

The planning permit history of the site includes the following:

- Planning Permit T040638 was issued by Council on 8 November 2004 for the 
development of the land for the purpose of a farm shed and water tank. 
 

There have been several compliance issues associated with the site, including:

- 1st February 2017: Council determined that earthworks had been conducted on the 
land without a planning permit, in contravention of Clauses 35.04-5 and 42.01-2 of 
the Planning Scheme.
 

- 28 August 2019: Council determined that the land was operating as a Host Farm, 
which requires a planning permit. The landowner was to cease the operation and apply 
to Council for a planning permit. A planning permit application was not received by 
Council.

Subject Site
The subject site is located on the western side of Ford Road, Emerald, and has an overall size 
of approximately 8.57 hectares.

Access to the site is via two crossovers located on the eastern (front) boundary. 

A dwelling, farm shed, and several small buildings are currently located on the site.

The site has a slope of 9% across the site from west to east.
 
The land is largely free from vegetation, except for established vegetation along a waterway 
which traverses the site in a north-south direction at the rear of the site. 

Emerald Lake Park adjoins the western side of the northern boundary and the Puffing Billy 
Railway is located north and west of the site.
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The main characteristics of the surrounding area are:

- North: the westernmost portion of the subject site adjoins the Emerald Lake Park. The 
northern boundary also adjoins 26 Ford Road. This site has a size of 11.52 hectares 
with a dwelling in the south-east corner of the site.  

- East: Ford Road is immediately east of the site and opposite is the continuation of 26 
Ford Road, as described above.  

- South: 19 Ford Road adjoins the southern boundary of the subject site and has an 
overall area of 6.56 hectares. This site contains two dwellings, several scattered 
buildings (sheds) and a dam at the rear of the property.

- West: 24 William Street adjoins the western boundary of the subject site and has an 
overall area of 2.53 hectares. The site contains a dwelling and a moderate amount of 
vegetation. There are several other buildings on the site however their use is not 
known. 

Relevance to Council Plan
5.1 We practise responsible leadership
5.1.1 Build trust through meaningful community engagement and transparent decision-
making.

Proposal
The proposal consists of two elements: a habitable outbuilding and a carport as described 
below:

Habitable outbuilding:
The habitable outbuilding will be located 26 metres west of the existing dwelling, 20 metres 
from the northern boundary and 104 metres from the eastern boundary. The outbuilding will 
reach an overall height of 4.9 metres to the top of a 12.5-degree pitched roof. 

The outbuilding will include three bedrooms bathroom, water closet and an open plan living 
and games rooms. A carport that spans the length of the outbuilding will be attached to the 
eastern side of the building and a verandah on the northern, southern western sides of the 
building. 

The building will have a length of 22.0 metres and an overall width of 15.6 metres, equating to 
a footprint of 343.20m2. 

The roof of the building will be constructed of Colorbond in ‘Pale Eucalypt’ colour (a natural 
green colour). No material or colour has been nominated for the wall cladding.

The existing driveway that provides access to the dwelling and farm shed will be extended to 
provide access to the proposed habitable building. 

No vegetation removal is required to accommodate the outbuilding.  

Carport:
The carport will be attached to the existing dwelling and will be setback approximately 24 
metres from the northern boundary and 50 metres from the eastern boundary. 

The carport will be attached to the eastern (front) façade of the dwelling and have an overall 
height of 4.6 metres to the top of the 22.5-degree pitched roof. 
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Earthworks of 500mm are required to accommodate the carport.

The carport roof will be constructed of Colorbond in the colour ‘Classic Cream’.

Planning Scheme Provisions
The relevant Clauses of the Planning Policy Framework (PPF) are: 

- Clause 11.01-1R Green wedges – Metropolitan Melbourne
- Clause 11.03-3S Peri-urban areas
- Clause 11.03-5S Distinctive areas and landscapes
- Clause 12.05-1S Environmentally sensitive areas
- Clause 12.05-2S Landscapes
- Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire planning
- Clause 14.01-1S Protection of agricultural land
- Clause 15.01-5S Neighbourhood character
- Clause 15.01-6S Design for rural areas
- Clause 16.01-3S Rural residential development

The relevant Clauses of the Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) are:

- Clause 21.02-2 Landscape
- Clause 21.02-4 Bushfire management
- Clause 21.03-4 Rural townships
- Clause 21.03-5 Rural residential and rural living development
- Clause 21.07-3 Emerald, Avonsleigh and Clematis

Relevant Particular/General Provisions and relevant incorporated or reference documents:

The relevant provisions/documents are:

- Clause 51.02 Metropolitan Green Wedge Land: Core Planning Provisions
- Clause 53.02 Bushfire Planning
- Clause 65 Decision Guidelines
- Clause 66 Referral and Notice Provisions
- Clause 71.02-3 Integrated Decision Making

Planning Permit Triggers
- Pursuant to Clause 35.04-5 of the Green Wedge Zone a permit is required to construct 

or carry out buildings or works associated with a Section 2 use (dwelling)

- Pursuant to Clause 42.01-2 a permit is required to construct a building or construct or 
carry out works (height of a building (not a dwelling) exceeding 4.0 metres)(gross floor 
area of outbuildings on the land exceeds 120 square metres)

- Pursuant to Clause 42.03-2 a permit is required to construct a building or construct or 
carry out works (height of a building (not a dwelling) exceeding 4.0 metres)

- Pursuant to Clause 44.06-2 a permit is required to construct a building or construct or 
carry out works associated with Accomodation. 
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Public Notification
The application has been advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and Environment 
Act 1987, by:

 Sending notices to the owners and occupiers of adjoining land.

The notification has been carried out correctly, and Council has received six (6) objections to 
date.

The key issues that were raised in the objections are:

- Concerns regarding the proposed use were raised several times. Objectors are 
concerned that the outbuilding will be utilised as an extension to the Bed and 
Breakfast currently operating on the site and the outbuilding will not be utilised as a 
retreat for the landowners ‘teenage children’

- Cruelty to animals allegedly occurring on site

- Current buildings are not well maintained

- Capability of the site to treat and retain wastewater (effluent disposal)

- Excessive size of the building does not reflect a ‘teenage retreat’

Referrals

Referrals/Notice Referral Authority Brief summary of response

Section 55 
Referrals

Country Fire Authority

[Recommending]

No objection (subject to conditions) 

Puffing Billy Railway Tourist Board

[Recommending]

No objection (no conditions)

Section 52 Notices Nil

Discussion

The application is for the development of the land for a habitable outbuilding and non-
habitable outbuilding (carport), which requires a planning permit under the provisions of the 
Green Wedge Zone, Environmental Significance Overlay, Significant Landscape Overlay and 
the Bushfire Management Overlay:

The key considerations of this application relate to:

• The relevant policies of the Planning Policy Framework and the Local Planning 
Policy Framework

• The purpose and decision guidelines of the Green Wedge Zone
• The purpose, objectives and decision guidelines of the Significant Landscape 

Overlay
• The purpose, objectives and decision guidelines of the Environmental Significance 

Overlay
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• The requirements of Clause 51.02 (Metropolitan Green Wedge Land: Core 
Planning Provisions)

• The purpose, decision guidelines and requirements of the Bushfire Management 
Overlay and Clause 53.02 (Bushfire Planning)

• The decision guidelines of Clause 65.

Planning Policy Framework and Local Planning Policy Framework

As outlined earlier, there are several planning policies that are relevant to the proposed 
development. Broadly, these policies seek to protect agricultural land from inappropriate 
development, ensure development respects the rural character of the area, ensure 
development does not detract from the landscape and ensure development can implement 
appropriate bushfire protection measures.

The proposed carport, to be attached to the eastern side of the existing dwelling, complies with 
all relevant policies. The carport will extend the dwelling towards the eastern boundary, an 
area that has already been removed from agricultural production and is already being utilised 
for rural residential purposes demonstrating compliance with Clauses 14.01-1S (Protection of 
agricultural land) and 16.01-3S (Rural residential development). The carport has been 
designed to complement the existing dwelling with a 22.5-degree pitched roof and an overall 
height of 4.6 metres. The carport will be an open structure, reducing visual bulk and the roof 
will be constructed of Colorbond in the colour ‘Classic Cream’, a colour and design that is 
complementary to the rural character of the area demonstrating compliance with Clauses 
11.03-5S (Distinctive areas and landscapes) 15.01-6S (Design for rural areas) and 21.03-5 
(Rural residential and rural living development).

In contrast, the proposed habitable outbuilding largely fails to comply with the relevant 
policies. It has a large footprint of 343.20m2 and is setback 26.0 metres west of the existing 
dwelling. Whilst a building footprint of this size in the form of ‘agricultural’ buildings may be 
considered acceptable on a large rural allotment to support agricultural production, the size of 
the habitable outbuilding is unacceptable given the proposed use. The building size, together 
with the location, will remove agricultural land from production permanently, thus failing to 
comply with Clause 14.01-1S (Protection of agricultural land). It can also be argued that the 
land surrounding the proposed building will also be removed from agricultural production due 
to the purpose of the outbuilding, i.e., for habitable purposes. Additionally, the proposed 
habitable outbuilding fails to protect and enhance the landscape due to its footprint, size and 
visually exposed location, failing to comply with Clauses 12.05-2S (Landscapes) 15.01-5S 
(Neighbourhood character) and 21.02-2 (Landscape). Currently, the subject site contains a 
dwelling, a large building (farm shed) and several smaller structures. The proposed habitable 
outbuilding will significantly increase the built form on site and result in a scattered mass of 
buildings across the site, detracting from the landscape and rural character of the area.

Vegetation removal is not required to accommodate the proposed outbuilding and the 
applicant has demonstrated that the outbuilding can accommodate appropriate bushfire 
protection measures to reduce the risk to human life and property in the event of a bushfire 
(Clause 13.02-1S (Bushfire planning) and 21.02-4 (Bushfire Management)).

In its entirety the proposal fails to comply with the key relevant state and local planning 
policies.

Green Wedge Zone – Schedule 2

The purpose of the Green Wedge Zone (GWZ) is:

- To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 



TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 7 MARCH 2022  

Town Planning Committee Meeting 7 March 2022 11

- To provide for the use of land for agriculture. 
- To recognise, protect and conserve green wedge land for its agricultural, 

environmental, historic, landscape, recreational and tourism opportunities, and 
mineral and stone resources. 

- To encourage use and development that is consistent with sustainable land 
management practices. 

- To encourage sustainable farming activities and provide opportunity for a variety of 
productive agricultural uses. 

- To protect, conserve and enhance the cultural heritage significance and the character 
of open rural and scenic non-urban landscapes. 

- To protect and enhance the biodiversity of the area

The decision guidelines of the GWZ cover a range of issues, an assessment against the 
relevant considerations has been provided below.

General issues:

As discussed above the proposal, in its entirety, fails to comply with the Municipal Planning 
Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. A Land Capability Assessment was not provided 
however due to the large size of the land it is considered that all wastewater is able to be 
treated and retained on site in accordance with the relevant legislation. As the proposal is 
associated with the current use of the land for residential purposes, it does not relate to rural 
land use, rural diversification natural resource management, natural or cultural heritage 
management, recreation or tourism. Due to the size, location and constraints of the site, the 
proposed habitable outbuilding will negatively impact the rural character and natural scenic 
beauty of the area, design and siting issued are discussed further below in an assessment 
against the ESO and SLO,

Rural issues:

It is not considered that the land is currently utilised for agricultural production therefore the 
proposed outbuilding will not support nor enhance agricultural production. Whilst the site and 
surrounding properties are largely utilised for rural residential uses, the purpose of the zoning 
of the land cannot be ignored, and the removal of land from future agricultural production 
must not be lightly entertained. The proposed outbuilding will further fragment the land, 
reducing the capacity of the site to be used for agricultural production in the future. The 
schedule to the zone does not specify a maximum size for an outbuilding thus the outbuilding 
may be expanded in the future which may increase the negative impact on adjoining and 
nearby agricultural land holdings. 

Environmental issues:

The proposed outbuilding is located in an area free from vegetation. The outbuilding and its 
defendable space can be accommodated without the requirement to remove vegetation. It is 
not expected the outbuilding will have a negative impact on the biodiversity of the area. Whilst, 
the applicant has not submitted a Land Capability Assessment, to demonstrate that 
wastewater can be treated and retained on site, the large size of the land is considered 
capable of doing so. 

Design and siting issues:

The property is particularly sensitive as it nears the top of the ridgeline, and therefore any 
additional built form is visually exposed to the landscape. The built form and footprint of the 
outbuilding is considered excessive. Design and siting issues are discussed in further details 
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against the Environmental Significance Overlay (Schedule 1) and the Significant Landscape 
Overlay (Schedule 1). 

Environmental Significance Overlay – Schedule 1

The environmental objectives of Schedule 1 to the ESO are:

- To protect and enhance the significant environmental and landscape values in the 
northern hills area including the retention and enhancement of indigenous vegetation. 

- To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and works does not adversely impact 
on environmental values including the diverse and interesting landscape, areas of 
remnant vegetation, hollow bearing trees, habitat of botanical and zoological 
significance and water quality and quantity.

- To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and works addresses environmental 
hazards including slope, erosion and fire risk, the protection of view lines and 
maintenance of vegetation as the predominant feature of the landscape.

- To protect and enhance biolinks across the landscape and ensure that vegetation is 
suitable for maintaining the health of species, communities and ecological processes, 
including the prevention of the incremental loss of vegetation.

The proposed habitable outbuilding and carport do not require any vegetation to be removed 
to accommodate the building footprints or applicable defendable space, ensuring that the 
habitat is not compromised. Whilst a Land Capability Assessment has not been submitted, due 
to the size of the land, it is considered that wastewater from the habitable outbuilding can be 
treated and retained on site without compromising the health of waterways or adjoining land. 

The proposed habitable outbuilding does not require a significant amount of cut or fill to be 
accommodated, however the subject site is located in a particularly sensitive area as it nears 
the ridgeline, making any additional built form visually exposed to the surrounding areas. For 
this reason, combined with the excessive footprint of the habitable outbuilding it is considered 
that the development is considered inappropriate and will negatively impact the rural 
character of the land and diminish the environmental and landscape values the overlays seek 
to protect due to its large built form and scale and separation distance from other buildings on 
the land. The proposed habitable outbuilding will also result in a scattered mass of buildings 
across the site, acknowledging there is an existing dwelling and farm shed on the site. The 
increase in built form would be reducing vegetation’s current status as the predominant 
feature of the landscape; would neither be maintaining, nor enhancing the rural landscape 
and negatively impact upon the overall natural environment and character of the area.

The siting, in relation to bushfire hazard is considered appropriate and all bushfire protection 
measures can be appropriately accommodated, including defendable space within the 
boundaries of the site. 

Please note that the proposed carport, an open structure to be attached to the eastern side of 
the existing dwelling would theoretically be considered appropriate as it will not negatively 
impact the area’s character in the way described above. The carport utilises design elements 
that are complementary to the rural character of the area, for example the pitched roof and 
use of non-reflective materials in a colour that is appropriate in the rural context of the site. 
The carport also has a maximum overall height of 4.6 metres ensuring that it does not 
protrude beyond the height of the existing dwelling. However, as an application must be 
approved or refused in its entirety this becomes a moot point.

Significant Landscape Overlay – Schedule 1

The environmental objectives of the SLO are:
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- To recognise the importance of the rural and natural landscape in the scenic corridor 
and views from the railway line as a significant attraction of the Puffing Billy Tourist 
Railway.

- To ensure that any development on land within the scenic corridor is appropriately 
sited and designed to have a minimal impact in the immediate corridor and viewlines.

- To encourage the retention of vegetation and, wherever possible, promote natural 
regeneration, revegetation, reafforestation and long-term management of vegetation 
to prevent the incremental loss of vegetation.

- To support the biolink along the corridor.

As previously mentioned, the subject site is near the top of a ridgeline. This ridgeline, and the 
subject site, overlooks the Puffing Billy Tourist Railway. The rural and natural landscape of the 
scenic corridor is a significant attraction of the Puffing Billy Tourist Railway thus minimising the 
impact of visually exposed buildings and retaining vegetation as the main character of the 
corridor imperative. Whilst the Emerald Tourist Railway Board offered no objection to the 
proposal, when assessed against the decision guidelines of the SLO, the proposal largely fails 
to comply.

The proposed habitable outbuilding will increase built form that is visually exposed to the 
Puffing Billy Tourist Railway. The proposed habitable outbuilding also has a significant footprint 
of 343m2, emphasizing its presence on the site and its impact on the corridor. The proposed 
habitable outbuilding will not maintain, nor enhance the rural landscape and will negatively 
impact on view lines and the scenic corridor along the Puffing Billy railway line. Additionally, 
the location of the proposed habitable outbuilding, 26 metres west of the existing dwelling 
increases the spread of built form on the site, further reducing the value and significance of 
the scenic corridor.

As noted above, the proposed carport, an open structure to be attached to the eastern side of 
the existing dwelling would theoretically be considered appropriate as it will not negatively 
impact on the scenic corridor. The carport is visually hidden from the corridor, being attached 
to the east side of the dwelling.  However, as an application must be approved or refused in its 
entirety this becomes a moot point.

Clause 51.02 Metropolitan Green Wedge Land: Core Planning Provisions:

The proposal is contrary to the purposes of Clause 51.02 (Metropolitan Green Wedge Land: 
Core Planning Provisions). The relevant purposes within this particular provision are: (1) To 
protect metropolitan green wedge land from uses and development that would diminish its 
agricultural, environmental, cultural heritage, conservation, landscape natural resource or 
recreation values, and (2) To protect productive agricultural land from incompatible uses and 
development.

Despite the residential use of the land being established, as discussed above, the proposed 
habitable outbuilding would result in further permanent loss of agricultural land, including the 
land surrounding the proposed building. Therefore, the Application is inconsistent with Clause 
51.02.

Bushfire Management Overlay and Clause 53.02 (Bushfire Planning)

The site is located in a Bushfire Prone Area and affected by the Bushfire Management Overlay, 
which includes the following purposes:

- To ensure that the development of land prioritises the protection of human life and 
strengthens community resilience to bushfire.
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- To identify areas where the bushfire hazard warrants bushfire protection measures to 
be implemented.

- To ensure development is only permitted where the risk to life and property from 
bushfire can be reduced to an acceptable level.

The prioritisation of the protection of human life over all other policy considerations is also 
identified in Clause 13.02-1S. This clause requires consideration to be given to the risk of 
bushfire to people, property and community infrastructure, the implementation of appropriate 
bushfire protection measures to address the identified bushfire risk and the implementation of 
these measures without unacceptable biodiversity impacts. These provisions are supported at 
a local level by Clause 21.02-4.

At Clause 53.02 of the Planning Scheme, several measures are outlined to ensure that the 
location, design, and construction of development appropriately responds to bushfire hazard. 
Clause 53.02-4 applies to the proposed outbuilding and an assessment against these 
requirements is provided below.

Please note the proposed carport does not trigger the requirement for a Planning Permit under 
this overlay as it is an extension to an existing dwelling where the floor area is less than 50% 
of the gross floor area of the existing dwelling.

53.02-4.1 Landscaping siting and design objectives:

AM2.1 – the bushfire risk can be mitigated to an acceptable level, with the site mostly cleared 
of vegetation, and the separation distance of the development from bushfire hazard has been 
maximised. The surrounding landscape to the north-west, north-east and more predominantly 
east is densely vegetated and poses the most significant bushfire risk, however the 
outbuilding is setback appropriately from this hazard.

AM2.2 – the entirety of the site is largely free from vegetation, except for the vegetation 
located along the watercourse, thus the outbuilding is located in a cleared area and close to 
existing access, with a driveway access to Ford Road. The distance of the development from 
bushfire hazard has is considered appropriate.  

AM2.3 – the design of the building is responsive to the landscape risk and will reduce the 
impact of bushfire on the building. This includes elements such as pitched roofing, 
construction on concrete slab and the construction to BAL19.

53.02-4.2 Defendable space and construction objective:

AM3.2 – the outbuilding is required to provide satisfactory defendable space and separation 
distance from bushfire hazard and will provide 25 metres of defendable space to the north 
and west and 22 metres east and south (or to the property boundary, which is the lesser 
distance). It must be noted that the applicant proposed alternative defendable space however 
the defendable space to be implemented is recommended by the CFA. The building is required 
to wholly be constructed to a BAL19 construction standard. No variations to the vegetation 
management are proposed.

53.02-4.3 Water supply and access objectives:

AM4.2 – the outbuilding includes water supply and access in accordance with the 
requirements of Table 4 and 5 of Clause 53.02-5.

Overall, subject to conditions, it is considered the development represents an acceptable 
outcome in response to bushfire risk, with the outbuilding having appropriate measures in 



TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 7 MARCH 2022  

Town Planning Committee Meeting 7 March 2022 15

regard to siting, construction standards, access and water supply. Along with any mandatory 
conditions required by the Planning Scheme, the CFA has requested an amended Bushfire 
Management Plan which will be required to be approved by the CFA prior to the endorsement 
of plans, should a Planning Permit be issued. Standard permit conditions will ensure the BMP 
is implemented.

Response to Objections

- Cruelty to animals allegedly occurring on site

o This is not a planning consideration relevant to the proposal. Any concerns 
regarding the welfare of animals should be directed to the relevant authority. 

- Current buildings are not well maintained

o The onus is on the landowner to maintain the visual appearance of buildings 
on private land.

- Effluent disposal

o Whilst a Land Capability Assessment was not submitted with the application, 
the size of the site is capable of treating and retaining wastewater on site in 
accordance with the relevant legislation. 

- Excessive size of the building does not reflect a ‘teenage retreat’ and concerns that the 
outbuilding will be utilised as an extension to the Bed and Breakfast currently 
operating on the site.

o It is acknowledged that the proposed habitable outbuilding (teenage retreat) 
extends beyond the usual characteristics of a traditional ‘habitable outbuilding’ 
and its size, relevant to the use is considered excessive. However, Council can 
only consider what the applicant has made the application for and in this 
instance a habitable outbuilding has been applied for. 

Clause 65 Decision Guidelines

As discussed above, the proposal fails to comply with the Municipal Planning Strategy, the 
Planning Policy Framework, the purpose of the zone and overlays, and Clauses 51.02 and 65 
of the Cardinia Planning Scheme. The proposed development will not contribute to the orderly 
planning of the area as it is considered that the habitable outbuilding will be visually obtrusive 
and diminish the rural character of the area. Whilst the finished floor levels of the dwelling can 
be raised to levels to minimise damage that would occur in the event of a floor and no native 
vegetation is required to be removed to accommodate the proposed dwelling it is 

Conclusion
As discussed above the application, in its entirety, fails to comply with key planning policies set 
out in the Cardinia Planning Scheme. The proposed habitable outbuilding would undermine the 
purpose of the SLO and the ESO and result in obtrusive visual impact to the Puffin Billy Tourist 
Railway and detract from the rural character of the area and should not be supported.

Therefore, it is recommended that Council refuse to grant a Planning Permit T200713 for the 
development of the land for a habitable outbuilding and non-habitable outbuilding (carport) at 
PC, 21 Ford Road, Emerald VIC on the following grounds: 
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1. The application does not comply with relevant State and Local planning policies in 
relation to the protection and preservation of agricultural land.

2. The application does not comply with relevant State and Local planning policies in 
relation to the maintenance and enhancement of the landscape.

3. The application does not comply with the environmental objectives of the Significant 
Landscape Overlay – Schedule 1.

4. The application does not comply with the environmental objectives of the 
Environmental Significance Overlay – Schedule 1.

5. The application does not comply with the relevant considerations of Clause 65 
Decision Guidelines, including the purpose of the zones and overlays and the orderly 
planning of the area.
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Street Address: 21 FORD ROAD EMERALD VIC 3782

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL

   

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the
purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 (Vic) or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD
TM System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA REGD TM System, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the Victorian Land Registry Services
Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.
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